

No. 08-810

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, PATRICIA M. NAZEMETZ,  
LAWRENCE M. BECKER AND XEROX  
CORPORATION RETIREMENT INCOME  
GUARANTEE PLAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAUL J. FROMMERT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL D. RYAN  
XEROX CORPORATION  
45 Glover Avenue  
Norwalk, CT 06856

MARGARET A. CLEMENS  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
Clinton Square  
P.O. Box 31051  
Rochester, NY 14603

ROBERT A. LONG, JR  
ROBERT D. WICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD C. SHEA  
ROBERT S. NEWMAN  
JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
CHRISTIAN J. PISTILLI  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-6000

September 2009

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. A PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S EXERCISE OF DISCRETIONARY POWERS CONFERRED BY AN ERISA PLAN IS SUBJECT TO A DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
A. This Court’s Decisions Apply A Deferential Standard of Review To Discretionary Interpretations By A Plan Administrator. ....	26
B. A Deferential Standard Of Review Furtheres Important Objectives Of ERISA. ....	28

C. <i>Firestone</i> Deference Is Not Restricted To Formal “Decisions” On Benefits Claims. ....	32
D. A Conflict Of Interest Does Not Change The Standard Of Review. ....	36
E. Absent A Finding Of Bad Faith, A Mistake Does Not Strip The Plan Administrator Of Discretionary Authority Conferred By The Plan.....	38
1. Absent Bad Faith Or Similar Misconduct, Trust Law Does Not Strip A Trustee Of Discretion Based Upon A Mistake. ....	39
2. Stripping A Plan Administrator’s Discretion Absent Bad Faith Would Be Inconsistent With ERISA’s Objectives. ....	47
3. The Plan Administrator Did Not Interpret The “Same” Plan Terms On Remand. ....	50
4. The Contention That The Plan Is “Silent” Is Incorrect And Inapposite.....	51
II. ABSENT DEFERENCE TO THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR, A CLAIM FOR BENEFITS DUE UNDER THE TERMS OF AN ERISA PLAN IS SUBJECT TO <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW.....	53

A. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Applying A Deferential Standard Of Review To The District Court's Interpretation Of The Plan. ....	54
B. Under A <i>De Novo</i> Standard Of Review, The Plan Should Be Interpreted To Account For The Time Value Of Money In Calculating Respondents' Benefits Under The Plan. ....	58
CONCLUSION .....	63
STATUTORY APPENDIX .....	1a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1962 (2009) .....	31
<i>Adams v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 231 F.3d 837 (11th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Administrative Committee of the Wal-Mart Associates Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Benefits Committee of Saint-Gobain Corp. v. Key Trust Co. of Ohio</i> , 313 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2002).....	61
<i>Berger v. AXA Network LLC</i> , 459 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	58
<i>Berry v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Booth v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates Health &amp; Welfare Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2000).....	54-55
<i>Brubaker v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFTC v. Levy</i> , 541 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Colton v. Colton</i> , 127 U.S. 300 (1888).....	22, 39, 40, 46
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	57

<i>Dang v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 175 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>Duthie v. Matria Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Eddy v. Prudence Bonds Corp.</i> , 165 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1947).....	54
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	58
<i>Evans v. Eaton Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 514 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996).....	35, 51, 52-53
<i>Halbach v. Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Harms v. Cavenham Forest Industries, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1993).....	61
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	5
<i>Hunter v. Caliber System, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Izzarelli v. Rexene Products Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1506 (5th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings and Investment Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	30-31
<i>Kmatz v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 451 (6th Cir. 2007).....	36

<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008).....	4
<i>Larocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	56-57
<i>Litton Finanical Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	57
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	28
<i>Lunn v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 60
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indemnity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	47
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guaranty Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	31, 36
<i>Nachman v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	3
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009) .....	49
<i>Nichols v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 406 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18-19
<i>Oliver v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008).....	48, 51
<i>Pakovich v. Broadspire Services, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	34-35, 48, 51

<i>Pete v. United Mine Workers of America Welfare &amp; Retirement Fund of 1950</i> , 517 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	43, 48, 51
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	30
<i>Thomas v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	32
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	47, 58
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23, 48-49, 51
<i>White v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Worthy v. New Orleans Steamship Association/International Longshoremen’s, AFL-CIO Pension Plan</i> , 342 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atlantic Cash Balance Plan</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	32

## STATE CASES

<i>In re Brown</i> , 29 A.2d 52 (Pa. 1942).....	42
<i>Collister v. Fassitt</i> , 57 N.E. 490 (N.Y. 1900) .....	43
<i>Eaton v. Eaton</i> , 132 A. 10 (N.H. 1926) .....	40-41
<i>Elward v. Elward</i> , 232 P. 240 (Kan. 1925) .....	43

<i>Emmert v. Old National Bank of Martinsburg</i> , 246 S.E.2d 236 (W. Va. 1978) .....	45
<i>In re Estate of Manahan</i> , 125 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1963) .....	45
<i>In re Estate of Marre</i> , 114 P.2d 586 (Cal. 1941) .....	42
<i>In re Estate of Trevino</i> , 886 N.E.2d 530 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008) .....	56
<i>Finch v. Wachovia Bank &amp; Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 577 S.E.2d 306 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003) .....	42-43
<i>In re Hafemann’s Will</i> , 62 N.W.2d 561 (Wis. 1954) .....	45
<i>Hanford v. Clancy</i> , 183 A. 271 (N.H. 1936) .....	41
<i>Manning v. Sheehan</i> , 133 N.Y.S. 1006 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1911) .....	41-42
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Rodd</i> , 254 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1970) .....	42
<i>Schofield v. Commerce Trust Co.</i> , 319 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. 1958) .....	45
<i>In re Sullivan’s Will</i> , 12 N.W.2d 148 (Neb. 1943) .....	41
<i>Woodward v. Dain</i> , 85 A. 660 (Me. 1913) .....	45

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

26 U.S.C. § 411 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	3, 4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 1021 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1023 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1024 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1025 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1102 .....	4, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	30
29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....	36
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8 .....	62
Revenue Ruling 76-259, 1976-2 C.B. 111 .....	6, 8, 62

#### MISCELLANEOUS

120 Cong. Rec. 29,941 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> III Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. Legislative History 3599 .....	29
H.R. 2, 93d Cong. § 691 (1974), 120 Cong. Rec. 5001 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> III Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. Legislative History 3599.....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1973), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670 .....	31

S. 1179, 93d Cong. § 602 (1973), <i>reprinted in I</i> Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. Legislative History .....	29
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973), <i>reprinted in I</i> Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. Legislative History 1063 .....	29
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and</i> <i>Trustees</i> (2d ed. rev. 1980) .....	45
3 W. Fratcher & M. Ascher, <i>Scott and Ascher</i> <i>on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	39
3 W. Fratcher, <i>Scott on Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1988).. <i>passim</i>	
R. Jefferson, <i>Rethinking the Risk of Defined</i> <i>Contribution Plans</i> , 4 Fla. Tax Rev. 607 (2000).....	5-6
3 R. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	49
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957) .....	43-45
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003).....	44
